yearly total surplus (ATS) brought by the PCMTS is
equivalent to SP x NP. Managers need to determine
the following to conclude the length of time for a
break-even profit:

SP x NP x (number of years) Cinstall + Cvd. (5)

Assuming that the sum of both sunk costs, Cinstall

+ Cvd, is $12,000,000 (twelve million US dollars)
and the surplus per capita is SP = $12,180, if the
number of potential patients undergoing TKR or
THR in this hospital joint PCMTS is estimated as NP
= 100 (one hundred American clients every year), it
will take ten years to turn this business plan into a